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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado
Loveland, Colorado

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado
(a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024,
and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the
related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado as of December 31, 2024, and the changes in net
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America as established by the Auditing Standards Board. Our responsibilities under those standards are
further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our
report. We are required to be independent of Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado and to meet our
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with U.S. GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern
Colorado’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements
are available to be issued.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always
detect a material misstatement when it exists.



The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or
in the aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, as promulgated by the Auditing
Standards Board, a division of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA), we:

· Exercise professional judgment  and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

· Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

· Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

· Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

· Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified
during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado’s 2023 financial statements, and we
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated July 18, 2024. In
our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31,
2023, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Other Information

The President’s Letter is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and relates to the underlying accounting and other
records used to prepare the financial statements. The President’s Letter has not been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements, and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide
any assurance on it.

Fort Collins, Colorado
June 23, 2025



2024 2023

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 508,049$ 394,800$
Cash and cash equivalents - Operating Reserve Tier 1 - 89,286
Beneficial interest in investments held at the Community Foundation
  of Northern Colorado - Operating Reserve Tier 3 (Note 2) 313,153 455,217
Accounts receivable 86,711 56,974
Prepaid expenses 14,441 19,977

Total current assets 922,354 1,016,254
Noncurrent Assets

Property and equipment, net 968 -
Right-of-use assets, net 667,604 706,524
Investments (Note 3) 574,067 640,511
Beneficial interest in investments held at the Women's Foundation
  of Colorado (Note 2) 125,682 113,774
Beneficial interest in investments held at the Community Foundation
  of Northern Colorado (Note 2) 2,060,684 1,877,280

Total noncurrent assets 3,429,005 3,338,089
Total assets 4,351,359$ 4,354,343$

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 51,497$ 58,558$
Accrued salaries and related expenses 50,651 82,227
Deferred revenue 87,881 -
Operating lease liability, current portion 35,148 26,808

Total current liabilities 225,177 167,593
Noncurrent Liabilities

Operating lease liability, less current portion 655,008 687,909
Total noncurrent liabilities 655,008 687,909
Total liabilities 880,185 855,502

NET ASSETS
Net assets without donor restrictions

Undesignated 564,693 384,966
Board designated - housing pilot project 42,031 75,675
Board designated - operating reserves Tiers 1 and 3 313,153 544,503
Board designated - invested in property and equipment 968 -
Board designated - quasi-endowments (Note 2) 1,594,004 1,439,898
Board designated - building related expenses 291,033 364,651

Net assets with donor restrictions
Restricted for purpose (Note 7) 454,448 478,304
Restricted in perpetuity - endowment corpus (Note 7) 210,844 210,844

Total net assets 3,471,174 3,498,841
Total liabilities and net assets 4,351,359$ 4,354,343$

PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF NORTHERN COLORADO

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of December 31, 2024

(With Comparative Totals as of December 31, 2023)

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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2024 2023
Total Total

Public Support
Fundraising and contributions 855,788$ 214,488$ 1,070,276$ 925,421$
Value of cars donated for families 22,226 - 22,226 21,607
In-kind donations 5,023 28,367 33,390 44,811
Grants 403,172 165,991 569,163 473,787
Net assets released from restrictions 495,017 (495,017) - -

Total public support 1,781,226 (86,171) 1,695,055 1,465,626

Special Event Revenue
Special event revenue 109,844 8,135 117,979 157,809
Less direct benefits to donor (59,741) - (59,741) (89,204)

Total special event revenue 50,103 8,135 58,238 68,605

Other Revenue
Net investment return 233,224 54,180 287,404 305,239

Total other revenue 233,224 54,180 287,404 305,239

Total revenue, support, and gains 2,064,553 (23,856) 2,040,697 1,839,470

Expenses
Program services 1,665,723 - 1,665,723 1,498,128
Management and general 241,985 - 241,985 139,900
Fundraising 160,656 - 160,656 119,022

Total expenses 2,068,364 - 2,068,364 1,757,050

Change in Net Assets (3,811) (23,856) (27,667) 82,420

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 2,809,693 689,148 3,498,841 3,416,421

Net Assets, End of Year 2,805,882$ 665,292$ 3,471,174$ 3,498,841$

With Donor
Restrictions

Without Donor
Restrictions

PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF NORTHERN COLORADO

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023)

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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Program Management 2024 2023
Services and General Fundraising Total Total

Salaries and benefits 749,533$ 171,699$ 88,360$ 1,009,592$ 870,483$
Payroll taxes 51,717 14,192 6,556 72,465 68,756
Contract services 87,909 21,092 8,519 117,520 80,634
Depreciation 37 9 5 51 -
Insurance 6,730 1,776 841 9,347 8,742
Marketing 1,879 296 2,742 4,917 1,232
Occupancy 103,746 27,377 12,968 144,091 42,173
Office expenses 13,872 3,315 31,864 49,051 34,349
Other expenses 1,386 366 173 1,925 1,531
Program direct expenses for
  participants/families 635,114 - - 635,114 631,064
Program evaluation 290 - - 290 825
Recognition activities - staff,
  volunteers, and donors 10,701 1,327 7,516 19,544 15,132
Travel 2,809 536 1,112 4,457 2,129

Total Expenses 1,665,723$ 241,985$ 160,656$ 2,068,364$ 1,757,050$

PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF NORTHERN COLORADO

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023)

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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2024 2023

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Change in net assets (27,667)$ 82,420$
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
 (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation expense 51 -
Amortization of right-of-use assets 38,920 20,950
Unrealized (gain) on investments (4,166) (89)
Change in value of beneficial interest in investments (276,743) (282,043)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

(Increase) in accounts receivable (29,737) (14,716)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 5,536 (9,599)
(Decrease) increase in accrued salaries and related expenses (31,576) 15,942
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable (7,061) 36,392
Increase in deferred revenue 87,881 -
(Decrease) in operating lease liability (24,561) (11,257)

Net cash (used) by operating activities (269,123) (162,000)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of property and equipment (1,019) -
Reinvestment of interest and dividends (5,499) (22,114)
Transfers to beneficial interest in investments (4,500) (58,735)
Distributions from beneficial interest in investments 227,995 73,907
Distributions from investments 76,109 -

Net cash provided (used) by investing activities 293,086 (6,942)

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 23,963 (168,942)

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 484,086 653,028

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year 508,049$ 484,086$

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Information:
Donation of vehicles, materials and services - operating activities 55,616$ 66,418$
Right-of-use assets acquired in exchange for operating

lease liability -$ 704,823$

(With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended December 31, 2023)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF NORTHERN COLORADO

See accompanying notes to financial statements
6



PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF NORTHERN COLORADO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2023)
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Note 1.  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies

Nature of Activities

Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado (the "Organization") evolved from a HUD demonstration project in
1985 with the goal of coordinating and expanding services for low-income, single-parent families. Launched
through a countywide task force, members pledged various resources, including staff and housing. The one-year
pilot proved successful and continued as a program of Loveland Housing Authority, enrolling 65 families in the
first year. In 1992, the program became its own independent nonprofit. Over time and through a growing body of
research, the Organization determined that one of the most promising pathways out of poverty and homelessness
includes access to higher education and employment training with wraparound support services. Today, the
Organization serves approximately 140 families each year by providing professional case management and barrier
removal supports, education, career planning and employment coaching to assist participants in accessing post-
secondary education and training that leads to living wage employment.

The Organization’s goal is to create a pathway out of poverty that is sustained for generations; the Organization’s
work has a multi-generational impact. Georgetown University (2016) found that, on average, college graduates earn
$1,000,000 more over their lifetime than those without a degree. The National Institute of Health reports that the
education level of a parent is a significant predictor of a child's educational achievements and behavioral outcomes.
The U.S. National Center for Education Statistics (2016) shows that children of college-educated parents are much
more likely to pursue and complete an undergraduate degree than are those with parents that did not attend college.
The Organization’s program graduates share stories of their children instilled with the confidence and skills
necessary to find success, both in college and career.

The mission of the Organization is to assist low-income, single parents in their efforts to achieve economic
independence and become free from community and government assistance while building and maintaining strong,
healthy families.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Organization legally changed its name from Project Self-Sufficiency
of Loveland – Fort Collins to Project Self-Sufficiency of Northern Colorado.

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP). The Organization reports information regarding its financial
position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets
with donor restrictions.

· Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions—Net assets that are not subject to or are no longer subject to donor-
imposed stipulations.

· Net Assets With Donor Restrictions—Net assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed time and/or
purpose restrictions or restricted in perpetuity. The Organization had $665,292 and $689,148 of net assets
with donor restrictions at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited
by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains
and losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without
donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of donor
restrictions on the net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period
has elapsed) are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets.



PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF NORTHERN COLORADO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2023)
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Note 1.  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or
less, and which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents.
The Organization manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash and money market accounts with financial
institutions believed by management to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limit or
include uninsured investments in money market mutual funds. To date, the Organization has not experienced losses in
any of these accounts.

Operating Reserves

The Organization has an operating reserve policy to address their fiduciary duties and objectives when considering
investment decisions. The Organization and its Board of Directors have identified three Tiers of operating reserves that
are reported as board designated net assets on the statement of financial position:

· Tier 1 – one month of typical operating expenses will be kept in an FDIC insurance interest bearing bank
account. This Tier receives first priority in funding if the balance is less than one month of typical operating
expenses. The Organization has opted to not segregate a Tier 1 reserve for the year ended December 31, 2024.

· Tier 2 – a second month of operating expenses will be kept in a brokerage or mutual fund account to be invested
in interest bearing or short to intermediate bonds or bond funds. The Organization has opted to not segregate a
Tier 2 reserve for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

· Tier 3 – any excess reserves over the prescribed two months will be moved to higher earnings investments
managed at the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado (the Community Foundation).

Fair Value

Certain assets and liabilities are reported at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous,
market at the measurement date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable
or estimated using another valuation technique.

Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the
asset or liability, including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are
inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data
obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting
entity’s own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on
the best information available.

A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows:

· Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Organization
can access at the measurement date.

· Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,
either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted
prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices
that are observable for the asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs.

· Level 3 - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. In these situations, the Organization develops inputs
using the best information available in the circumstances.



PROJECT SELF-SUFFICIENCY OF NORTHERN COLORADO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2024
(With Comparative Totals for December 31, 2023)
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Note 1.  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Fair Value (continued)

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be categorized within different
levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same
level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the
significance of a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors specific to the
asset or liability. The categorization of an asset within the hierarchy is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset
and does not necessarily correspond to the Organization’s assessment of the quality, risk or liquidity profile of the asset
or liability.

Contributions and Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or
notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable
performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have
been substantially met. Federal and state contracts and grants are conditioned upon certain performance requirements
and the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. The Organization reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted
support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, or if they are designated as
support for future periods.

When a donor restriction expires, that is when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported
in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor restricted contributions whose
restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as unrestricted support.

The Organization reports gifts of goods as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the
donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to
be used and gifts of cash and other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted
support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the
Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in
service.

Contributions Receivable and Credit Policies

In accordance with Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic
326), Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, management determines the allowance for current
expected credit losses based on historical experience, assessment of economic conditions, and a review of
subsequent collections. Unconditional contributions that are pledged, but not received, prior to year-end are
recorded as contributions receivable at year-end. All contributions receivable are recorded as current income,
however, if restrictions are attached to the funds to be received, they will be reported as restricted net assets in the
statement of financial position. All contributions receivable are considered by management to be fully collectible,
and no allowance for current expected credit losses has been accrued.

In-Kind Donations

The Organization’s policy related to in-kind donations is to utilize the assets given to carry out the mission of the
Organization. If an asset is provided that does not allow the Organization to utilize it in its normal course of business,
the asset will be sold at its fair market value as determined by appraisal or specialist depending on the type of asset.
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December 31, 2024
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Note 1.  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In-Kind Donations (continued)

Contributions of services are recognized in the financial statements if the services enhance or create non-financial
assets or require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to
be purchased if not provided by donation. Donated services are recorded using Level 3 inputs of the fair value
hierarchy. Volunteer services are not recorded in the financial statements as these contributions do not meet the
requirements to be recorded as revenue and expense.

In-kind donations and value of cars provided to families consisted of the following during the year ended December
31:

2024 2023

Contract services $ 23,632 $ 25,132
Direct benefits to donor 425 325
Program direct expenses for participants/families 31,559 40,961

$ 55,616 $ 66,418

The contract services were utilized for various administrative activities. The contributed direct benefits to donors
were used at the Organization’s special events. The program direct expenses for participants/families were utilized
in the Organization’s programs by the program participants.

Special Events

The Organization records special events revenue equal to the cost of direct benefits to donors, and contribution
revenue for the difference. All goods and services are transferred at a point in time.

Investments

Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation, using inputs of the fair
value hierarchy. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair value in the statement of financial position. Net
investment gain/(loss) is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized
and unrealized capital gains and losses, less investment management and custodial fees.

Due to the level of risk associated with such investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of
such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially affect investment
balances and the amounts reported in the financial statements. The fair value of investments in securities is based on the
last reported sales price at December 31, 2024 and 2023, using Level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

Beneficial Interest in Investments held at the Community Foundation – Endowment and Quasi Endowment

The Organization’s quasi endowment implements the Board of Directors’ decision to convert previously spendable
assets to a beneficial interest in invested assets held by the Community Foundation that will produce long-term
spendable income. Quasi endowments may be established with legally available, non-appropriated financial
resources of the Organization that are either unrestricted as to their use, or under compatible restrictions, and in
situations where the principal of the endowment is designated by the Board of Directors to not be expended.
Changes to the quasi endowment, or expenditure of the principal of the quasi endowment, require the approval of
the Board of Directors. This quasi endowment is held in an Endowment Fund by the Community Foundation in a
commingled fund with donor restricted endowments. Those donor restricted endowments will be held into
perpetuity, as defined by the donor, and earnings on the investment may be used at the Organization’s discretion.
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Note 1.  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Beneficial Interest in Investments held at the Community Foundation – Endowment and Quasi Endowment
(continued)

Distributions from the quasi endowed portion of the fund are designated to be made available to the Organization
at an annual rate established by the Community Foundation. The agreement states that the fund is not a separate
trust, and that all assets of the fund are assets of the Community Foundation. The agreement also provides that the
fund shall continue for as long as the Organization continues as a public charity, with the intent to make distributions
to the Organization in accordance with the Organization’s designations.

As the Organization has specified itself as the beneficiary of the fund and the transfer is not an equity transaction,
the Organization has accounted for the fund as an asset in accordance with ASC 958-605-25-33, Transfers that Are
Not Contributions Because They Are Revocable, Repayable, or Reciprocal. The quasi endowment fund is presented
as beneficial interest in investments held by the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado on the Organization’s
statement of financial position.

Through the Community Foundation, the Organization invests in a managed portfolio that contains common stocks
and bonds of publicly traded companies, U.S. Government obligations, mutual funds and money market funds.
Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility.

Beneficial Interest in Investments – Operating Reserve Tier 3

The Organization has established an operating reserve policy to govern the financial assets obligated to the operating
reserve. The Organization has established a cash account with limited investment earning potential to hold a balance
equal to one month of operating expenses. The Organization has further established a second account with the
Community Foundation to hold a balance equal to five additional months of operating expenses. The intention of
the Organization is to have six months of reserves for challenging circumstances such as economic downturns,
changes in legislation, and other factors that would affect the Organization’s ability to continue to meet the needs
of single-parent families in Larimer County.

Beneficial Interest in Investments held at the Women’s Foundation of Colorado – Quasi Endowment

The Organization’s quasi endowment implements the Board of Directors’ decision to convert previously spendable
assets to a beneficial interest in invested assets held by the Women’s Foundation of Colorado that will produce
long-term spendable income. Quasi endowments may be established with legally available, non-appropriated
financial resources of the Organization that are either unrestricted as to their use, or under compatible restrictions,
and in situations where the principal of the endowment is designated by the Board of Directors to not be expended.
Changes to the quasi endowment, or expenditure of the principal of the quasi endowment, require the approval of
the Board of Directors. This quasi endowment is held in an Agency Fund by the Women’s Foundation of Colorado
in a commingled fund.

Distributions from the quasi endowment fund are designated to be made available to the Organization at an annual
rate established by the Women’s Foundation of Colorado. The agreement states that the fund is not a separate trust,
and that all assets of the fund are assets of the Women’s Foundation of Colorado.

As the Organization has specified itself as the beneficiary of the fund and the transfer is not an equity transaction,
the Organization has accounted for the fund as an asset in accordance with ASC 958-605-25-33, Transfers that Are
Not Contributions Because They Are Revocable, Repayable, or Reciprocal. The quasi endowment fund is presented
as beneficial interest in investments held by the Women’s Foundation of Colorado on the Organization’s statement
of financial position.

Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility.
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Note 1.  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment additions over $1,000 are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation
using the Level 3 inputs of the fair value hierarchy. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from five to thirty-nine years.

When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation or amortization are removed from the
accounts, and any remaining gain or loss is included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that
do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently.

The Organization reviews the carrying values of property and equipment for impairment whenever events or
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows
expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized
to the extent carrying value exceeds the fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment for the
years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Lease Accounting

The Organization determines whether to account for its leases as operating or financing leases depending on the
underlying terms of the lease agreement. This determination of classification is complex and requires significant
judgment relating to certain information including the estimated fair value and remaining economic life of the leased
asset, the Organization’s cost of funds, minimum lease payments and other lease terms. The Organization records the
value of the right-of-use asset at the present value of future lease payments, discounted at the Organization’s estimated
risk-free rate, and any direct costs related to the lease. Total lease payments are recognized on a straight-line basis over
the term of the lease. The related lease liability is recorded at the present value of any unpaid lease payments.

The Organization elected to apply practical expedients to carry forward the original lease determinations, leases
classifications and accounting of initial direct costs for all asset classes at the time of adoptions. The Organization also
elected not to separate lease components from non-lease components and to exclude short-term leases from its statement
of financial position.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional basis among its various programs including fundraising
activities and support services by estimating the relative attention and effort exerted towards specific functional
areas. The allocated expenses include compensation, occupancy, and certain other expenses. Other expenses and
support services that can be identified with a specific function are allocated directly according to their natural
expenditure classification.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
was $4,917 and $1,232, respectively.

Income Taxes

The Organization is a nonprofit corporation and qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of
the Internal Revenue Code. Accordingly, no provision is made in these financial statements for income taxes.

The Organization adopted the recognition requirements for uncertainty in income taxes as required by ASC 740-
10-50. The standard prescribes a comprehensive model for how an organization should recognize, measure, present
and disclose in the financial statements uncertainty in income taxes. The Organization’s income tax filings are
subject to audit by various taxing authorities.
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Note 1.  Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Income Taxes (continued)

In evaluating the Organization’s tax provisions and accruals, interpretations and tax planning strategies are
considered. The Organization believes their estimates are appropriate based on current facts and circumstances and
have not recorded any reserves, or related accruals for interest and penalties for uncertainty in income taxes at
December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates
and those differences could be material.

Reclassification

Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to current year presentation. These reclassifications have no effect
on previously reported results of operations or total net assets.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through June 23, 2025, the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.

Note 2.  Beneficial Interest in Investments Held at the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado and the
Women’s Foundation of Colorado

The fair values of beneficial interests in charitable and perpetual trusts are determined by management using present
value techniques and risk-adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in
pricing the underlying assets, and are based on the fair values of trust investments as reported by the trustees. The fair
value of the Organization’s beneficial interest in investments held by the Community Foundation and the Women’s
Foundation of Colorado (the Foundations) are based on the fair value of fund investments as reported by the Foundations
and are considered to be Level 3 measurements determined by assuming a hypothetical transaction at the measurement
date.

In 2006, the Uniform Law Commission approved the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of
2006 ("UPMIFA"), which governs the investment and management of donor-restricted endowment funds by not-
for-profit organizations. In 2008, the state of Colorado enacted UPMIFA, which provides for net asset classification
of donor-restricted endowment funds that are subject to UPMIFA as well as additional disclosure requirements for
both donor-restricted and Board-designated endowments.

Under this guidance, the portion of an endowment that is perpetual in nature shall be disclosed as net assets with
donor restrictions held in perpetuity. The remaining portion of accumulations to donor-restricted endowment funds
that is not disclosed as net assets with donor restrictions held in perpetuity is disclosed as dictated by the donor or,
in absence of donor stipulation, as net assets with donor restrictions for time/purpose until those amounts are
appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed
by UPMIFA.
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Note 2.  Beneficial Interest in Investments Held at the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado and the
Women’s Foundation of Colorado (continued)

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

1) The duration and preservation of the fund.
2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund.
3) General economic conditions.
4) The possible effect of inflation/deflation.
5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments.
6) Other resources of the Organization.
7) The investment policies of the Organization.
8) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments.
9) Other resources of the Organization.
10) The investment policies of the Organization.

Women’s Foundation of Colorado

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Organization established a quasi-endowment fund with the Women’s
Foundation of Colorado. As disclosed in Note 1, the Organization has named itself as the beneficiary and has
appropriately accounted for the fund as an asset in accordance with ASC 958-605-25-33, Transfers that Are Not
Contributions Because They Are Revocable, Repayable, or Reciprocal.

The following are changes in the fund for each of the years ended December 31:

2024 2023
Balance, January 1 $ 113,774 $ 100,047
Change in value of beneficial interest 11,908 13,727
Balance, December 31 $ 125,682 $ 113,774

The fair value of beneficial interest in investments as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 was determined using Level
3 inputs of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value of Level 3 beneficial interest in investments held by the Women’s Foundation of Colorado is
determined by assuming a hypothetical transaction at the measurement date, as there is currently no market in which
beneficial interests are traded and no observable exit price exists for a beneficial interest. The Organization has
determined the fair value of the beneficial interest by using the fair value of the assets contributed to the fund,
adjusted by the changes in fair value and distribution of the assets held in the fund, as reported to the Organization
by the Women’s Foundation of Colorado.

Community Foundation of Northern Colorado

The following are changes in the funds for each of the years ended December 31:

2024 2023
Balance, January 1 $ 2,332,497 $ 2,079,353
Gifts received 4,500 58,735
Withdrawals (227,995) (73,907)
Change in value of beneficial interest 279,361 281,852
Administrative fees (14,526) (13,536)
Balance, December 31 $ 2,373,837 $ 2,332,497
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Note 2.  Beneficial Interest in Investments Held at the Community Foundation of Northern Colorado and the
Women’s Foundation of Colorado (continued)

Community Foundation of Northern Colorado (continued)

The Organization uses a variety of funds held at the Community Foundation, as follows as of December 31, 2024:

The Organization uses a variety of funds held at the Community Foundation, as follows as of December 31, 2023:

Fund Name Designated Use

Balance
Without
Donor

Restrictions

Balance With Donor
Restrictions

Restricted in
Perpetuity

Restricted for
Time/Purpose Total

Operating Reserve
Fund (Tier 3)

Emergency and
Operational Needs $ 313,153 $ - $ - $ 313,153

Endowment Fund
(Endowment and Quasi-
Endowment)

Long Term
Stability &
Sustainability $    1,468,322 $         98,342 $ - $   1,566,664

Legacy Scholarship
Fund

Participant
Scholarships $ 128,219 $         10,312 $ - $ 138,531

Nancy Agency/ Project
Self- Sufficiency
Scholarships

Participant
Scholarships $ 32,656 $         17,490 $ - $ 50,146

JoEllen Thornton
Scholarship Fund

Participant
Scholarships $ 6,371 $         50,000 $ - $        56,371

Looper Family
Scholarship Fund

Participant
Scholarships $ 54,397 $         20,000 $ 174,575 $ 248,972

Total $ 2,003,118 $       196,144 $ 174,575 $   2,373,837

Fund Name Designated Use

Balance
Without
Donor

Restrictions

Balance With Donor
Restrictions

Restricted in
Perpetuity

Restricted for
Time/Purpose Total

Operating Reserve
Fund (Tier 3)

Emergency and
Operational Needs $       455,217 $ - $ - $      455,217

Endowment Fund
(Endowment and Quasi-
Endowment)

Long Term
Stability &
Sustainability $    1,326,124 $         98,342 $ - $   1,424,466

Legacy Scholarship
Fund

Participant
Scholarships $       116,289 $         10,312 $ - $      126,601

Nancy Agency/ Project
Self- Sufficiency
Scholarships

Participant
Scholarships $ 9,252 $         17,490 $ 19,766 $        46,508

JoEllen Thornton
Scholarship Fund

Participant
Scholarships $ - $         50,000 $ 3,930 $        53,930

Looper Family
Scholarship Fund

Participant
Scholarships $ - $         20,000 $ 205,775 $      225,775

Total $    1,906,882 $ 196,144 $ 229,471 $   2,332,497
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Note 3.  Investments

Investments

The investment balance on the statement of financial position includes a $14,700 donor restricted endowment for
the long term sustainability of the Organization at December 31, 2024 and 2023. That restricted corpus cannot be
spent by the Organization. However, the earnings within the investment portfolio are unrestricted, and can be spent
by the Organization immediately for any purpose the Organization chooses. The remaining investment balance
consists of accumulated earnings which are donor restricted for the purpose of participant scholarships.

Investments at December 31, 2024 are presented in the statement of financial position at fair value and composed
of the following:

Investments Fair Value Cost
Unrealized
Gain/(Loss)

Equities $ 837 $ 914 $ (77)
Mutual funds 19,025 22,376 (3,351)
Certificate of deposits 554,205 550,000 4,205

$ 574,067 $ 573,290 $ 777

Investments at December 31, 2023 are presented in the statement of financial position at fair value and composed
of the following:

Investments Fair Value Cost
Unrealized
Gain/(Loss)

Short term investments $ 471,165 $ 471,165 $ -
Equities 855 914 (59)
Mutual funds 18,750 21,821 (3,071)
Certificate of deposits 149,741 150,000 (259)

$ 640,511 $ 643,900 $         (3,389)

Fair Value

The fair value of investments as of December 31, 2024 were determined using the following inputs of the fair value
hierarchy:

Investments Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Equities $ 837 $ - $ - $ 837
Mutual funds - 19,025 - 19,025
Certificate of deposits - 554,205 - 554,205

$ 837 $ 573,230 $ - $ 574,067

The fair value of investments as of December 31, 2023 were determined using the following inputs of the fair value
hierarchy:

Investments Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Short term investments $ 471,165 $ - $ - $ 471,165
Equities 855 - - 855
Mutual funds - 18,750 - 18,750
Certificate of deposits - 149,741 - 149,741

$ 472,020 $ 168,491 $ - $ 640,511
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Note 3.  Investments (continued)

Fair Value (continued)

The fair values of domestic corporate bonds are based on quoted market prices in active markets and are included
in the Level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy. The Organization believes the market for U.S. treasury bonds is an
actively traded market given the high level of daily trading volume.

Certain mutual funds are valued at the net asset value of shares held by the Organization as of December 31, 2024
and 2023 using level 2 inputs of the fair value hierarchy based upon the Organization’s ability to redeem its
investment with the investee at net asset value per share at the measurement date.

Due to the level of risk associated with such investments and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value
of such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially affect
investment balances and the amounts reported in the financial statements. The preceding methods described above
may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future values.
Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent, the use of
different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a
different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Note 4.  Net Investment Return

Net investment return consists of the following for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Investments and Bank Accounts
Interest and dividends $         6,495 $ 23,107
Net realized and unrealized gain 4,166 89

10,661 23,196
Beneficial Interest in Women’s
Foundation
Change in value of beneficial interest 11,908 13,727

Beneficial Interest in Community
Foundation
Change in value of beneficial interest 279,361 281,852
Investment management fees (14,526) (13,536)

$     287,404 $     305,239

Note 5.  Leases and Subsequent Event

The Organization has a copier lease with required monthly payments of $240 through July 2025. Total rent expense
relating to this lease was $2,880 for the year ended December 31, 2024. This lease has been excluded from recognition
on the statement of financial position under the short-term exclusion election.

The Organization had an operating lease for its office space. The lease required monthly payments of $1,519 with final
payments due March 30, 2024. Total rent expense relating to this lease was $4,557 and $18,228 for the years ended
December 31, 2024 and 2023.
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Note 5.  Leases and Subsequent Event (continued)

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Organization entered into a new operating triple net lease for office space.
The lease requires monthly payments of $3,516 for estimated operating expenses beginning December 2023 through
March 2024. Beginning April 2024, the lease requires monthly payments of $4,940 for base rent plus $3,516 for estimated
operating expenses through March 2029, at which point base rent increases to $5,434 through March 2034. The lease
includes an option to renew for an additional five years, which the Organization is reasonably certain to exercise. The
renewal option term is the same as the initial term, except that base rent will be determined based on market rates for
similar commercial/office properties in the Loveland market. Total rent expense relating to this lease was $61,857 and
$5,155 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Organization entered into a contract to purchase the leased office space, as
disclosed in Note 6 to the financial statements.

In accordance with FASB ASU 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842) – Leases, as shown on the statement of financial position
as right-of-use assets of $704,823 and $745,389 net of accumulated amortization of $37,219 and $38,865 and lease
liability of $690,156 and $714,717 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The remaining lease term as of December 31, 2024 is 14.25 years.

The Organization utilized its weighted average risk-free rate of 3.92% as the discount rate.

Assuming no early terminations of leases, the total minimum rental commitment at December 31, 2024, is due as
follows:

For the year ending December 31, Amount
2025 $ 59,280
2026 59,280
2027 59,280
2028 59,280
2029 63,726

Thereafter 603,174
Total 904,020

Less discount (213,864)
Total $  690,156

Note 6.  Property and Equipment and Subsequent Event

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023
Office furniture and equipment $ 15,424 $ 14,405
Leasehold improvements 12,210 12,210
Less accumulated depreciation (26,666) (26,615)

$ 968 $ -

Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Organization entered into a contract in the amount of $810,000 to purchase the
leased office space disclosed in Note 5. As of the date of issuance of the financial statements, the purchase has not
closed. As the offer was made after year-end and does not reflect conditions existing at December 31, 2024, no
adjustments have been made to these financial statements. HO

LD
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Note 7.  Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2024 and 2023, consist of:

2024 2023
Restricted by donors for
Endowment – restricted in perpetuity $      210,844 $      210,844
Scholarship Fund 174,575 229,471
Value of cars donated for families 21,719 -
Housing Fund 2,425 -
Child Care Fund 250,536 231,758
Cool Kids Fund - 7,467
Other Direct Support 560 -
Boundless Children’s Fund 4,633 1,603
Holiday Sponsorship Fund - 8,005

$ 665,292 $ 689,148

Net assets were released from restrictions as follows during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023
Restricted by donors for
Scholarship Fund $      329,308 $ 333,550
Value of cars donated for families 71,340 57,130
Child Care Fund 28,262 19,022
Cool Kids Fund 17,067 18,762
Other Direct Support 4,255 -
Boundless Children’s Fund 7,183 3,413
Discover and Actualize Fund 12,532 35,783
Holiday Sponsorship Fund 25,070 26,810

$      495,017 $ 494,470

Note 8.  Retirement Plan

Employees are eligible to begin salary deferrals into the 401(k) plan on the first date of employment. The Organization
with match up to 5% of deferrals made by employees. Employees are fully vested in contributions made by them and
by the Organization. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization’s contributions to the plan
totaled $29,087 and $23,952, respectively.
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Note 9.  Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The Organization monitors its liquidity so that it is able to meet its operating needs and other contractual
commitments while maximizing the investment of its excess operating cash. The Organization has the following
financial assets that could readily be made available within one year of the statements of financial position dates to
fund expenses without limitations at December 31:

2024 2023
Cash and cash equivalents $      508,049 $ 394,800
Cash and cash equivalents –
Operating Reserve Tier 1 - 89,286

Investments held at Community
Foundation of Northern Colorado –
Operating Reserve Tier 3 313,153 455,217

Accounts receivable 86,711 56,974

$ 907,913 $ 996,277

The Organization also has liquidity in beneficial interest investments held at Community Foundation of Northern
Colorado with donor restrictions for scholarships in the amount of $174,575 and $229,471 as of December 31, 2024
and 2023, as well as Board designated quasi endowments in the amount of $1,468,322 and $1,326,124 as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively (Note 2). The Organization also has $125,682 and $113,774 of board
designated quasi endowment held at the Women’s Foundation of Colorado (Note 2) and $554,205 and $149,741 in
investments without donor restrictions as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The supply of affordable housing continues to be a very significant barrier for the single-parent families being
served by the Organization. In pursuit of innovative solutions, the Organization's Board of Directors has approved
a pilot project in partnership with key affordable housing partners. Rent subsidies will be paid from unrestricted
endowment funds. The Board of Directors has designated a maximum allocation of $120,000 for use towards rent,
of which no more than $40,000 is to be spent annually and is subject to an annual review by the Board of Directors.
The pilot project was launched in 2021. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the remaining unspent balance of the
housing pilot designation is $42,031 and $75,675, respectively.

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the year, the Organization operates with
a balanced budget and anticipates covering its general expenditures by collecting sufficient contributions and other
revenues, and by utilizing donor-restricted resources from current and prior years gifts as needed. The statement of
cash flows identifies the sources and uses of the Organization’s cash. The statement shows net cash and cash
equivalents (used) by operating activities of $(269,123) and $(162,000) for the years ending December 31, 2024 and
2023, respectively.
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